On 28 February 2005, Oxiana Europe Limited waived the balance owed to it by Eastern

Mediterranean Minerals (Cyprus) Limited following the sale of its 95% shareholding in the Subsidiary

on the same date.

Yours faithfully

Moore Stephens, Stylianou & Co

Certified Public Accountants (CY)

78

PART 5

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS OF THE GROUP

The pro forma statement of net assets of the Group set out below is provided for illustrative

purposes only. It has been compiled on the basis described below, from the audited balance sheets of

Eastern Mediterranean Resources Public Limited (‘‘EMED’’) as at 25 February 2005 as set out in

Section A of Part 4 and Eastern Mediterranean Minerals (Cyprus) Limited (‘‘EMM’’) as at 31

December 2004 as set out in Section B of Part 4, and includes the estimated net proceeds of the
Placing and Subscription. Due to its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets cannot give a

complete picture of the intended financial position of the Group.

EMED

Note 1

EMM

Note 2

Acquisition

adjustments

Note 3

Placing

Note 4 Pro forma

GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000 GBP’000

Investments in subsidiaries 2 — — — 2

Tangible fixed assets 8 3 — — 11

Deferred expenses 95 — — (95) —
Intangible assets — 568 48 — 616

105 571 48 (95) 629

Debtors 39 20 — — 59

Cash at bank and in hand 380 5 — 2,004 2,389

419 25 2,004 2,448

Creditors: Amounts falling Due

within one year (1) (718) 705 — (14)

Net current assets/(liab.) 418 (693) 705 2,004 2,434

Creditors: Amounts falling

Due in more than one year — — — — —

Net assets 523 (122) 753 1,909 3,063

Basis of preparation

The above pro forma statement of net assets is based on the following:

1. The audited balance sheet of EMED as at 25 February 2005, as set out in the Accountants’

Report in Section A of Part 4.

2. The audited balance sheet of EMM as at 31 December 2004, as set out in the Accountants’

Report in Section B of Part 4, translated into Pounds Sterling (GBP) at the rate GBP1.186 =

CY£1.

3. The intangible assets in EMM were impaired to reflect their fair value as indicated by the

consideration of GBP600,000 that EMED agreed for the acquisition of 95% of the shares in

EMM in an arm’s length transaction. The Book Value of the Intangible Assets as stated in the

[…]

(i) with the sanction of a special resolution passed by members of the Company, divide among the

members in kind the whole or any part of the property of the Company;

(ii) for that purpose set a value as the liquidator considers fair on any property to be so divided;

and

(iii) decide how the division is to be carried out as between the members or different classes of

members.

(o) Borrowing Powers

The Directors may exercise all the powers of the Company to borrow money, and to charge or

mortgage its undertaking, property and uncalled capital, or any part thereof, and to issue debentures,

debenture stock and other securities whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or

obligation of the Company or of any third party.

4. Directors’ and Other Interests

(a) The interests of the Directors and their immediate families (all of which are beneficial unless

otherwise stated) and of persons connected with them in the Existing Ordinary Shares as at the

date of this document and as expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

Name

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

% of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

% of

Enlarged

Share

Capital

Harry Anagnostaras-Adams* 4,800,000 21.4 4,800,000 9.15

Ronnie Beevor 3,200,000 14.3 3,950,000 7.53

Andreas Panayiotou nil nil nil nil

Gordon Toll 400,000 1.8 1,150,000 2.19

* in addition, Julie Anagnostaras-Adams, the wife of Harry Anagnostaras-Adams, is interested in a further 1,360,000
Ordinary Shares

(b) The Directors to whom options over Ordinary Shares have been granted and the number of

Ordinary Shares subject to such options as at the date of this document are as follows:

Name

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

under

option

Exercise

Price

Expiration

Date

Gordon Toll 1,250,000 8p 9 May 2011

Harry Anagnostaras-Adams 5,000,000 8p 9 May 2011

Ronnie Beevor 1,250,000 8p 9 May 2011

Andreas Panayiotou 625,000 8p 9 May 2011

85

(c) Save as disclosed in sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above or in the table below, the Directors are